

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, :
Appellee, :
-vs- : Case No. 2014-1035
WILLIE G. WILKS, JR., : *Death Penalty Case*
Appellant :

*On Appeal from the Mahoning County
Court of Common Pleas
Mahoning County, Ohio, Case No. 2013CR00540*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WILLIE G. WILKS, JR.

Mr. Paul J. Gains, Esq. (#0020323)
Mr. Ralph Rivera, Esq. (#0082063)
Mahoning County Prosecutor
21 West Boardman Street
Youngstown, OH 44503
Telephone: 330.740.2330
Facsimile: 330.740.2008

Counsel for Appellee, State of Ohio

Kathleen McGarry*, #0038707
*Counsel of Record
McGarry Law Office
P.O. Box 310
Glorieta, New Mexico 87535
505-757-3989 (voice)
888-470-6313 (facsimile)
kate@kmcgarrylaw.com

John P. Parker (#0041243)
988 E. 185th. Street,
Cleveland, OH 44119
216-881-0900
advocateparker@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellant, Willie G. Wilks, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | IV |
| PREFACE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... | 2 |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. I | 2 |
| <i>When The State Fails To Introduce Sufficient Evidence Of Particular Charges, A Resulting Conviction Deprives A Capital Defendant Of Substantive And Procedural Due Process In Violation Of The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And Article I, Sections 5, 9, And 16 Of The Ohio Constitution.</i> | <i>2</i> |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. II..... | 2 |
| <i>When The Conviction Of A Defendant Is Against The Weight Of The Evidence An Appellate Court Must Reverse That Conviction, Failure To Do So Deprives A Capital Defendant Of Substantive And Procedural Due Process In Violation Of The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And Article I, Sections 5, 9, And 16 Of The Ohio Constitution.</i> | <i>2</i> |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. III..... | 6 |
| <i>Available Exculpatory Evidence Concerning The Identity Of The Perpetrator In A Capital Offense Must Be Presented To The Grand Jury Under Art. I, Section 10 Of The Ohio Constitution And The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments Of The Federal Constitution.....</i> | <i>6</i> |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. IV | 8 |
| <i>Prosecutor misconduct in the grand jury proceedings denied appellant his rights under Article I, Section of the Ohio Constitution and the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments of the federal Constitution.....</i> | <i>8</i> |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. V..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>The First, Sixth, And Fourteenth Amendments Guarantee The Right To A Public Trial. This Right Is Violated When The Trial Court Holds The Voir Dire Of The Jurors In A Backroom Away From Public Access And Closes The Courtroom During The Jury Instructions.</i> | 10 |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. VI | 13 |
| <i>A Criminal Defendant Has A Fundamental Right To A Fair Cross Section Of The Community That Is Going To Try Him And Determine Whether He Should Be Sentenced To Death. The Excusal For Cause Of A Spanish-Speaking Prospective Juror Denied Him His Right To A Fair Cross Section As Guaranteed By The Sixth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And Article I, Section 10 Of The Ohio Constitution. It Further Denied The Prospective Juror’s Right To Access The Court And Equal Protection.</i> | 13 |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. VII | 16 |
| <i>A Criminal Defendant Is Denied A Right To A Fair Trial, As Guaranteed By The Sixth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And Article I, Section 16 Of The Ohio Constitution When The Trial Court Allows The Introduction Of Victim Character Evidence And Emotionally Laden Graphic Testimony During The Trial Phase Of A Capital Trial.</i> | 16 |
| 1. VICTIM CHARACTER EVIDENCE | 16 |
| 2. JESSICA SHIELDS AND CORONER TESTIMONY | 16 |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. IX | 19 |
| <i>Defective Jury Instructions Deprived The Appellant Of Due Process And Fundamental Fairness Under The Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments Of The United States Constitution.</i> | 19 |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. XII | 20 |
| <i>A Criminal Defendant Should Not Be Made To Appear In Court With Shackles, Unless The Trial Court Holds A Hearing At Which The Prosecution Demonstrates The Need For The Restraint.</i> | 20 |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. XVII | 21 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>The Right To Effective Assistance Of Counsel Is Violated When Counsel’s Deficient Performance Results In Prejudice To The Defendant In Violation Of The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And Article I, Sections 5, 9, 10, And 16 Of The Ohio Constitution.</i> | <i>21</i> |
| PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. XIX..... | 23 |
| <i>Ohio’s Death Penalty Law Is Unconstitutional. Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2903.01, 2929.02, 2929.021, 2929.022, 2929.023, 2929.03, 2929.04, And 2929.05 Do Not Meet The Prescribed Constitutional Requirements And Are Unconstitutional On Their Face And As Applied To Willie Wilks. U.S. Const. Amends. V, Vi, Viii, And Xiv; Ohio Const. Art. I, §§ 2, 9, 10, And 16. Further, Ohio’s Death Penalty Statute Violates The United States’ Obligations Under International Law.</i> | <i>23</i> |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 147 L.Ed.2d 435, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S.Ct 13, 16 (2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 686-687 (1972)..... | 6 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 26 (1967)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 440, 105 S .Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>Corzo v. State</i> , 806 So.2d 642 (Fl. App. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)..... | passim |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... | 8 |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> , 318 P.3d 155 (Kan. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Parker v. Randolph</i> , 442 U.S. 62 (1979) | 19 |
| <i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S., at 507, 92 S.Ct., at 2170-2171 (WHITE, J., concurring in judgment)... | 15 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)..... | 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148, 160 (2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249, 258-59 (1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984) | 26 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State ex rel Shoup v. Mitrovich</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 220 (1983)..... | 7 |
| <i>State of Ohio v. Mason</i> , Marion County Court of Common Pleas Case No. 93 CR 153 | 30 |
| <i>State v. Fears</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 329, 354, 715 N.E.2d 136, 158 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 49 A.3d 705, 731 (Conn.2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Hunter</i> , 2006–NMSC–043, ¶ 30, 140 N.M. 406, 143 P.3d 168..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 210, 2006-Ohio-6404 | 20 |
| <i>State v. Loza</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 61, 75 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Madrigal</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 378, 390-391 (2000) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Morales</i> , 32 Ohio St. 3d 252, 257-58, 513 N.E.2d 267, 273 (1987)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Neyland</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 353, 2014-Ohio-1914 | 20 |
| <i>State v. Wilks</i> , Mahoning County Case No. 2013 CR 540, Post-Conviction Petition (Jan. 21, 2016)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. York</i> , 273 Neb. 660, 731 N.W.2d 597 (2007) | 21 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 281 (1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131, 142 (3 rd Cir. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)(5-4 decision)..... | 6 |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 46, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639, 111 L.Ed.2d 511, 110 S.Ct. 3047 (1990)..... | 23, 24, 29 |
| <i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 218-19 (2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341, 352 (1981)(dissenting opinion) | 3 |
| <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct 1899, 1906 (June 9, 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375, 390 (1962) | 6 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Young v. Alaska</i> , 2016 WL 3369222, No. S-15665 (June 17, 2016)..... | 3, 4 |
|--|------|

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 243..... | 15 |
| Fla. Stat. §775.082(1)..... | 25 |
| Ohio R.C. 2929.03 | 27, 28, 29 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (ABA Guidelines)..... | 21 |
| United States Attorneys Manuel, 9-11.233..... | 7 |
| www.innocenceproject.org/causes/eyewitness-misidentification | 3 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| Ohio R. Evid. 403 | 16 |
|-------------------------|----|

TREATISES

| | |
|--|---|
| ABA, Prosecution Function, Criminal Justice Standard 3-3.5 and 3-3.6. Relations with Grand Jury and Quality and Scope of Evidence before Grand Jury | 6 |
| Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., EXPERT TESTIMONY: CIVIL AND CRIMINAL section 2:2 (5 th edition 2014)..... | 3 |
| <i>Gary L. Wells and Elizabeth A. Olsen, Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 54 ANN. REV. PSYCHOL. 277, 283-84 (2003)..... | 4 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio CONST. art. I, Sec. 5 2, 21

Ohio CONST., art. I, sec. 10..... 8, 13, 21

Ohio CONST., art. I, sec. 16..... 2, 16, 21

Ohio CONST., art. I, sec. 9..... 2, 21

U.S. CONST., amend VI passim

U.S. CONST., amend VIII..... passim

U.S. CONST., amend. I 11

U.S. CONST., amend. V..... i, ii, 2, 6, 21

U.S. CONST., amend. XIV..... passim
